
 

 
 

 

 To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor Thomson, Vice Convener;  Councillors 
Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Malik, May, 
McCaig, Noble, Samarai, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Taylor, Townson and Young; 
and Mr S Duncan (Teacher Representative (Primary Schools)), Mr M Maclean 
(Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), Reverend E McKenna (Church of 
Scotland Religious Representative), Mr A Nicoll (Parent Representative (Primary 
Schools and ASN)), Mr M Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary Schools)), 
Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic Religious Representative) and Mrs A Tree (Third 
Religious Representative). 
  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 23 January, 2013 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
 

 Members of the EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber on THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2013 at 2pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT AND MOTIONS LIST   
 

 1.1  Minute of the Previous Meeting of 22 November 2012 - for approval  
(Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 1.2  Minute of Meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub Committee of 7 November, 
2012 - for noting  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 1.3  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

2 SERVICE ISSUES   
 

 2.1  Revenue Monitoring  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

 2.2  Capital Monitoring  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

3 EDUCATION   
 

 3.1  City Campus Evaluation  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 3.2  Primary School Estate Feedback from Engagement Exercise  (Pages 47 - 
102) 
 

 3.3  Science Policy  (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

4 CULTURE   
 

 4.1  Accreditation Status for Museums and Galleries  (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

5 SPORT   
 

 5.1  Tullos Pool - Verbal Report   
 

 5.2  Sports Grants  (Pages 123 - 130) 
 

 5.3  Rubislaw Field Agreement  (Pages 131 - 142) 
 

6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 6.1  Performance Report  (Pages 143 - 172) 
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13009&path=13004 
 
 
 
If you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Rebecka Coull (tel. 
(52)2869 or e-mail rcoull@aberdeencity.gov.uk).    
 



 
EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 ABERDEEN, 22 November, 2012 – minute of meeting of the EDUCATION, 

CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE.  Present: Councillor Laing 
(Convener); Councillor Thomson (Vice Convener); and Councillors Boulton, 
Cameron, Cooney, Lesley Dunbar, Grant (as substitute for Councillor Malik), 
Greig, Jaffrey (as substitute for Councillor Stuart for articles 1 - 10), 
Lawrence (as substitute for Councillor Crockett), McCaig, May (for articles 1 
- 16), Jean Morrison (as substitute for Councillor Carle), Noble, Samarai, 
Stewart (for articles 1 – 10), Taylor, Townson and Young; and  Mr S Duncan 
(Teacher representative - primary schools – for articles 1 - 9), Mr M Maclean 
(Parent representative – secondary schools), Reverend E McKenna (Church 
of Scotland religious representative), Mr A Nicoll (Parent representative – 
primary schools and ASN), Mr M Paul (Teacher representative – secondary 
schools – for articles 1 - 9), Mrs A Tree (Third religious representative) and 
Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic religious representative). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:    
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=
2518&Ver=4 
 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
1. The Convener introduced Mrs Anne Tree (Third religious representative), 
and Reverend Edward McKenna McKenna (Church of Scotland religious 
representative) and welcomed them to their first meeting of the Committee.  
 
 
GOOD NEWS 
 
2. The Convener  advised the Committee as to a number of good news stories 
as follows –  

• Children in Need
[...]
ATEMENT  
 
6. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding 
committee business which had been prepared by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services,   
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i)  to remove items 6 (Pupil Support Assistants) and 10 (Library and Information 

Service – New Ways of Working); and  
(ii)  to otherwise note the updates as contained within the statement. 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/12/056) 
 
7. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its previous meeting of 20 
September, 2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance 
which advised members of the current year revenue budget performance to date for 
the Service, and outlined any areas of risk and management action being taken in 
this regard. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i)  to request that officers monitor the long term absence rate of teachers, and 

provide updates on this in future monitoring reports; 
(ii) to request officers to provide an update on status of ECS_E37 (Change the 

Delivery Model of Music Tuition); 
(iii) to note the forecast outturn on the revenue budget and the information on 

areas of risk and management action being taken; and 
(iv) to instruct officers to continue to review budget performance, and report on 

Service strategies. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



CAPITAL MONITORING (EPI/12/213)  
 
8. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 23 February, 2012, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which detailed the capital spend to date for Service projects included within 
the non housing capital programme. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the current position.  
 
 
DRUGS ACTION FUNDING (ECS/12/048)  
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Acting Director of Education, 
Culture and Sport which requested approval for a contract to be entered into 
between the Council and Drugs Action, in order for this organisation to provide 
drugs education service
[...]


(d)  approves the allocation of £4,500, from the Sports Grants budget, towards a 
Interim Coach and Volunteer Development Grant Programme, to be 
administered by the Council, in order to ensure that this support is 
maintained.  

 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved: 
 that the report’s recommendations be approved.  
 
Councillor Greig, seconded by Councillor McCaig, moved as an amendment: 
 that Aberdeen Sports Council’s request for financial assistance be approved.  
 
On a division, the votes cast were as follows: for the motion (11) – the Convener; 
the Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Cooney, Lesley Dunbar, Lawrence, 
Jean Morrison, Taylor and Young; Mr Maclean and Mr Nicoll; for the amendment 
(7) – Councillors Cameron, Greig, McCaig, May, Noble, Samarai, and Townson; 
declined to vote (3) – Reverend McKenna, Mrs Tree and Mrs Wischik; absent from 
the division (5) – Councillors Grant, Jaffrey and Stewart, Mr Duncan and Mr Paul.  
 
The Committee resolved 
(i) to approve the successful motion; and  
(ii)  to request that in future, external members of the Committee be provided 

with access to all papers placed in the members’ lounge. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (ECS/12/058) 
 
15. With reference to article 15 of the minute of its previous meeting of 20 
September, 2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Acting Director of 
Education, Culture and Sport which provided members with a summary of 
performance of the Service up to 30 September, 2012. 
 
Members were circulated a replacement document for pages 211 and 212 of the 
report, which provided an update on the reports of violence against school staff in 
2011/12.  
 
The Committee resolved 
(i) to approve the performance report for the period up to 30 September, 2012; 
(ii) to approve the briefing note on the Scottish Qualification Authority attainment 

2011/12;  
(iii) to approve the briefing note on violent incidents against Aberdeen city 

school staff in 2011/12; and  
(i
[...]
clare Woodside Burgh Hall surplus to the requirements of the 
Education, Culture and Sport Service. 

 
 
On a division, the votes cast were as follows: for the motion (14) – the Convener, 
the Vice Convener, and Councillors Boulton, Cooney Lesley Dunbar, Lawrence, 
Jean Morrison, Taylor and Young, Mr Maclean, Reverend McKenna, Mr Nicoll, Mrs 
Tree and Mrs Wischik; for the amendment (6) – Councillors Cameron, Greig, 
McCaig, Noble, Samarai and Townson; absent from the division (6) – Councillors 
Grant, Jaffrey, May and Stewart, Mr Duncan and Mr Paul.  
 
The Committee resolved 
to approve the successful motion.  
- JENNIFER LAING, Convener 
 

Page 12



 
CULTURE AND SPORT SUB COMMITTEE 

  
 ABERDEEN, 7 November, 2012 - minute of meeting of the CULTURE AND 

SPORT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Laing (Convener); and 
Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Jean Morrison (as substitute for Councillor 
Lesley Dunbar), Jennifer Stewart, Thomson and Townson.  

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be accessed at the 
following link: 
http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=470&MId=27
06&Ver=4 
 
 
CONVENER’S WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed members and officers to the inaugural meeting of 
the Culture and Sport Committee.  
 
 
ITEM WITHDRAWN 
 
2. Members noted that item 7 of the agenda (Presentation – Review of Arts and 
Sports Organisations) had been withdrawn, and that a report would instead be 
presented at the next meeting.  
 
 
ORDERS OF REFERENCE  
 
3. With reference to article 9 of the minute of meeting of the Education, Culture 
and Sport Committee of 20 September, 2012, members had before them the 
Orders of Reference of the Sub Committee for information.  
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to note the Orders of Reference of the Sub Committee.  
 
 
DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a list of proposed dates and times of future 
meetings. It was noted that meetings after the sum
[...]
and the 
information on areas of risk and management action that is contained 
herein;  

ii) Instruct that officers continue to review budget performance and report 
on service strategies. 

 
  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1. The total Education, Culture & Sport revenue budget, amounts to £174m 

net expenditure. This is made up of £187m of gross expenditure, offset by 
£13m of Income and recharges.  

 
3.2. Based upon present forecasts it is anticipated that the financial 

performance of the service will result in a favorable budget underspend of 
£1,292K. This is an improvement of £265K on the position reported to 
committee in November. This position will be reflected in the overall 
financial monitoring for the Council when it is reported to Finance and 
Resources Committee at the end of this Committee cycle. 

 
3.3. Further details of the financial implications are set out in section 5 and the 

appendices attached to this report. 
 

 
  
 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 23



 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Every organisation has to manage the risks inherent in the operation of 

large and complex budgets. These risks are minimised by the regular 
review of financial information by services and corporately by Members.  
This report is part of that framework and has been produced to provide an 
overview of the current operating position. 

 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
5.1 This report informs members of the current year revenue budget 

performance to date, for the service budget  and provides high level 
summary for the consideration of Members, to period 8 (end to  November 
2012).  

 
5.2 The service report and associated notes on progress towards 

achievement of the 2012-13 savings targets are attached at Appendices A 
and B. 

 
2012-13 Approved Savings 
There are 17 approved savings, for 2012-2013 totaling £2.7M. These are 
listed at Appendix A. Against each of the savings is a narrative detailing 
the progress to date on each of these.  
The monit
[...]
et. The overspend has been authorised by the Head of Asset 
Management & Operations under his delegated authority. 

  It has been necessary to accept the contract over budget as the approved 
sum was based on a three year old probable cost with no opportunity to 
check the cost against the cost of living increases before committee 
approval. In addition, changes to the design requested by the future 
operator, Sport Aberdeen, have been adopted and approved by Education, 
Culture & Sport. Pool tank works have increased due to the length of time 
empty following discussions with pool specialists

  Mitigating measures to minimize the overspend have been employed: 
Provisional sums have been omitted or reduced; contingencies have been 
reduced and a Bill of Reduction has been agreed with Education, Culture 
& Sport and the Preferred Contractor. 

  The budget holder has provided a reprofiled plan of works in line with the 
accepted contract sum. The project has now been profiled for slippage to 
13/14 as part of the three year capital plan. 

Page 40



 

  1 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE   Education, Culture and Sport      
 
DATE     31 January 2013    
 
DIRECTOR    Gayle Gorman   
 
TITLE OF REPORT  City Campus – Travel Afternoons 
 
REPORT NUMBER:  ECS/13/005    
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report provides an update, following the first full year of implementation, of the 
Travel Afternoon initiative.  An interim report was taken to the ECS Committee on 23 
February 2012.   

  
The Travel Afternoon initiative is part of a wide range of approaches to enhancing 
learning opportunities for pupils, through the City Campus, initially in the upper 
stages of secondary school education. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  

  
It is recommended that Committee  
 
• notes the content of this report; 
• instructs officers to continue to develop the City Campus project which will open 

up learning opportunities for pupils, particularly in the upper stages of sec
[...]


 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE   Education, Culture and Sport   
  
DATE     31 January 2013 
 
DIRECTOR    Gayle Gorman  
 
TITLE OF REPORT Nursery/Primary School Estate Review – 

Feedback from Engagement Exercise 
   
REPORT NUMBER: ECS/13/004   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report describes the extent and content of the feedback received 
during informal engagement on Nursery and Primary School Estate, 
carried out between 24 September and 7 December 2012. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  

 
It is recommended that Committee  
 
� notes the content of the report and in particular that the summary of 

the points raised in the facilitated discussion groups at the 
engagement events is placed on the Council website and that 
copies of all submissions are placed in the Members’ Library and  

 
� instructs officers to consider the major issues raised when 

formulating proposals on the development of the school estate 
which will be included in the report to a special meeting of 
Education, Culture and Sport Committee in February, 2013. 

 
  
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no specific revenue or capital implications for current and 
future years, any financial risk directly arising from this report. There 
may be significant financial implications if any of the proposals are 
taken forward. 

 
 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal, resource, personnel, property, equipment, 
sustainability and environmental, health and safety and/or policy 
implications or risks related to this report. 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 47



 

 

 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

 
5.1 Background 
 
Education, Culture and Sport Committee on 7/6/12 (item 8.1) instructed 
officers to bring a report to Committee that describes the feedback from 
the informal engagement on Review of the Nursery and Primary School 
Estate.   
 
The format and extent of the engagement was planned with input from 
stakeholders, elected members and officers. 
 
Headteachers were ini
[...]
 all staff within the Education, Culture & 
Sport Service. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  

  
Members of the Committee are requested to approve the new policy and 
instruct officers to carry out the necessary work to ensure its successful 
implementation. 

 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Any costs arising from the implementation of providing appropriate 
continuing professional development (CPD) opportunities for staff, will be 
met using existing funds within the directorate’s CPD budgets. 
Costs for some of the specific projects identified will be met by funding 
from partner organisations, some of which have been agreed for the next 
three years. 
 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 This policy cannot be sustainable without a Science Development Officer 

in place to co-ordinate and evaluate the initiatives.  
 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item 3.3

Page 103



 

 

A need has been identified to increase the uptake of science in primary 
schools and to improve the confidence of teachers in delivery of STEM 
subjects. 
 
There has been a downturn in numbers of pupils studying STEM 
subjects at secondary level which has resulted in a decline in post-school 
destinations within STEM subjects careers.  
 
There is a projected need for 23,000 employees over the next five years, 
in the Scottish oil & gas industry. Aberdeen, as the oil capital of Europe, 
will be at the forefront of this need. 
 
 

6. IMPACT 
 

Increased, and improved, teaching and learning of science in all city 
schools so improving the achievement of pupils in the STEM subjects 
and increasing the movement into STEM careers, particularly the oil & 
gas industry. 
 

7. MONITORING 
 

The implementation of the Science, Technology, Engineering and 
Mathematics (STEM) Development Policy will be regularly monitored to 
ensure the desired outcomes for the policy are achieved.  
 
Monitoring will be carried out using existing procedures, such as 
Covalent; educational attainment performance of 
[...]
 Museums Manager 
chrisr@aberdeencity.gov.uk ( 523672 

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE:  Education, Culture & Sport 
 
DATE:    31 January 2013     
 
DIRECTOR:   Gayle Gorman 
    
TITLE OF REPORT: Sports Grants   
 
REPORT NUMBER:  ECS/13/002 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report brings before the Committee an application for financial assistance 
from Aberdeen School Rowing Association and makes recommendations 
accordingly. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
 That the committee: 

 
(a) Considers the following application from the Aberdeen Schools Rowing 
      Association and approves the following recommendation: 

 
Organisation Amount Granted 

Aberdeen Schools Rowing Association £12,000 
 

(b) Notes the recent successes of Aberdeen Schools Rowing Association 
being named Local Club of the Year in the Sunday Mail Scottish Sports 
Awards which took place on 6th December 2012 in Glasgow.  

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
The Sports Grants budget for the 2012/13 financial year is £98,181. If the 
recommendation is approved, there will be £41,413.50 remaining in this 
budget. Appendix 1 outlines the previous Sport Grant awards in the current 
financial year.   

 
 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Local sports groups and organisations adopt a variety of methods to attract 
funding, however some groups would be unable to host an event or develop 
further without the financial assistance available from the City Council. Groups 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 123



 

who do not meet the criteria will be assisted by officers to source alternative 
solutions.  

 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

 
Aberdeen City Council’s Sports Grants is a funding programme which is open 
to any voluntary or not-for-profit organisation or club who deliver sport or 
physical activity within the city. Grants of up to £10,000 are available and 
applications can be submitted throughout the year. In exceptional 
circumstan
[...]
e Committee –  
 
(i) note the current position, that the Rubislaw Field Committee has been 
unable to reach agreement on replacing the existing 1923 Agreement for 
the reasons outlined in the report and the appended minute;  
(ii) instruct officers to make a final effort to obtain the agreement of the 
Rubislaw Field Committee to implement a revised Agreement in the 
terms set out in the report at paragraph 5.8 and that, if this is successful, 
to receive a recommendation from the Field Committee that these terms 
be implemented; and 
(iii) agree that, if such agreement cannot be reached, officers be 
instructed to issue Conditions of Let restricted to the terms of the existing 
1923 Agreement with effect from 31st March, thereby preventing any 
additional, unauthorised usage from that date. 

  
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
At present there are budget implications to meet the terms of the current 
Field Agreement, mainly relating to staff costs, to make the grounds and 
pavilion available to Aberdeen Grammar School Former Pupils’ Club’s 
sporting sections, as well as additional costs to maintain the grounds for 
this use, which is in addition to the needs of Aberdeen Grammar School 
and the wider provision of sports pitches. At present, the power supply 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 131



for floodlighting, which was paid for and installed by the Grammar FP 
Rugby Club, is paid by the Council.  
 
The replacement Field Agreement will reflect a balance between 
recognising the historical relationship, while offsetting appropriate costs, 
including cleaning the pavilion and offering the potential for investment 
by the Council from income received. In particular, the Agreement has 
provisions for the Council to seek payments from the FP Club’s Sporting 
Sections for any advertising the Field Committee agrees to allow at 
Rubislaw. It also enables the Council to re-invest the income it receives 
in youth coaching, training or other related assistance provided by the 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 31 January 2013 – minute of meeting of the EDUCATION, 
CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE.  Present: Councillor Laing (Convener); 
Councillor Thomson (Vice Convener); and Councillors Allan (as substitute for 
Councillor Crockett), Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Jackie Dunbar (as 
substitute for Councillor Stuart), Lesley Dunbar, Greig, McCaig, Malik, May, 
Noble, Samarai, Stewart (for articles 1 – 11), Taylor, Townson and Young; and  
Mr S Duncan (Teacher representative - primary schools), Mr M Maclean (Parent 
representative – secondary schools), Mr A Nicoll (Parent representative – 
primary schools and ASN), Mr M Paul (Teacher representative – secondary 
schools), and Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic religious representative). 

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:    
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=251
9&Ver=4 

 
 
WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener warmly welcomed the newly appointed Director of Education, 
Culture and Sport, Gayle Gorman to her first meeting of the Committee.  
 
 
 
 
GOOD NEWS 
 
2. The Convener advised the Committee as to a number of good news stories as 
follows –  

 Jasmine Duncan (P7 Kittybrewster School) had a novel published over the 
Christmas break, “The Unicorn Legacy” which was available as an ebook; 
hardback and paperback versions would be available later in the month. 

 Adele Barber, Riverbank Primary, had won the Keith Bishop Award as Primary 
Science Teacher of the Year for teaching under difficult circumstances and is the 
first Scottish teacher since 2009 to win such an award.   

 
 
 
 
REQUEST FOR DEPUTATION 
 
3. The Committee had before it a request for deputation in relation to item 5.3 of 
the agenda (Rubislaw Field Agreement) from Mr Jim Rae, Aberdeen Grammar Rugby 
Club.  
 
The Committee resolved: 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2519&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2519&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
31 January 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

to agree to hear Mr Rae, and to consider item 5.3 of the agenda (Rubislaw Field 
Agreement) as the first item of business on this day.   
 
 
 
 
RUBISLAW FIELD AGREEMENT - ECS/13/010 
 
4. With reference to the minute of meeting of the Rubislaw Field Committee of 4 
December 2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, 
Culture and Sport which advised members of ongoing discussions between the parties 
involved in the Rubislaw Field Agreement. The report stated that it was the view of 
officers that the current Agreement required to be replaced in order that it would be fit 
for purpose and reflected the current use of the grounds.  
 
The Committee heard from Mr Jim Rae, Honorary President of Aberdeen Grammar 
Rugby who stated that he did not feel that the report before members offered a 
constructive way forward or best value for the Council or people of Aberdeen. He 
continued that the report did not, in his opinion, adequately reflect the significant 
expenditure over an extended period of time made by the Former Pupils’ Club. Mr Rae 
continued that although he accepted that the Agreement had to be updated, that the 
Former Pupils’ Club rights in perpetuity should be retained in the new Agreement.  
 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr Rae and officers, and the Convener 
thanked Mr Rae for his contribution.  
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a)  notes the current position, that the Rubislaw Field Committee has been unable to 

reach agreement on replacing the existing 1923 Agreement for the reasons 
outlined in the report and the appended minute;  

(b)  instructs officers to make a final effort to obtain the agreement of the Rubislaw 
Field Committee to implement a revised Agreement in the terms set out in the 
report at paragraph 5.8 and that, if this is successful, to receive a 
recommendation from the Rubislaw Field Committee that these terms be 
implemented; and 

(c)  agrees that, if such agreement cannot be reached, officers be instructed to issue 
Conditions of Let restricted to the terms of the existing 1923 Agreement with 
effect from 31 March 2013, thereby preventing any additional, unauthorised 
usage from that date. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
(i)    to approve recommendation (a) above; 
(ii)  to instruct officers to make an effort to obtain the agreement of the Rubislaw 

Field Committee to implement a revised Agreement in the terms set out in the 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
31 January 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

report at paragraph 5.8 by 31 March 2013 and to report back on the outcome of 
these discussions to the meeting of 30 May 2013; 

(iii)  to not agree recommendation (c) above; and  
(iv) to request officers to (1) seek details of the finances and sports development 

contributions of the various sections of the Aberdeen Grammar Former Pupils’ 
Club, and (2) to advise on the financial implications to the Council, in order to 
present a balanced view of the overall financial contributions/ implications. 

 
 
 
 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
5. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 November 
2012. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND SPORT SUB COMMITTEE OF 7 
NOVEMBER, 2012 
 
6. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub 
Committee of 7 November 2012.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the minute. 
 
 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
7. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding committee 
business which had been prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i)  to note the verbal updates in relation to item 2 (Strategic Music Partnership – Big 

Noise – Sistema Scotland) and 11 (Community Centres); 
(ii)    to note that a further update in relation to item 11 (Community Centres) would be 

provided at the next meeting and to instruct that local members be kept informed 
of any developments in relation to Cumming Park and Henry Rae community 
centres, and consulted on for any future committee reports on these matters; 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
31 January 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

(iii)    to otherwise note the updates as contained within the statement. 
 
 
 
 
REVENUE MONITORING - ECS/13/013 
 
8. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting of 22 November 
2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which advised 
members of the current year revenue budget performance to date for the Service, and 
outlined any areas of risk and management action being taken in this regard. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to note the forecast outturn on the revenue budget and the information on areas 

of risk and management action being taken;  
(ii) to instruct officers to continue to review budget performance, and report on 

Service strategies; 
(iii) to request that officers advise members as to the number of out of authority 

placements for this year, and how this compares with previous years; and  
(iv) to request that officers circulate further details in relation to the “staff costs” 

budget line referred to on page 33 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
CAPITAL MONITORING - EPI/12/293 
 
9. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 22 November 2012, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which detailed the capital spend to date for Service projects included 
within the non housing capital programme. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to note the current position; and  
(ii)  to request that the “forecast outturn” column be reinstated in future reports. 
 
 
 
 
CITY CAMPUS EVALUATION - ECS/13/005 
 
10. With reference to article 15 of the minute of meeting of this Committee of 23 
February 2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, 
Culture and Sport which provided an update following implementation of the travel 
afternoon initiative, which enhanced learning opportunities for pupils through the City 
Campus.  



5 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
31 January 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to note the content of the report; 
(ii) to instruct officers to continue to develop the City Campus project which would 

open up learning opportunities for pupils, particularly in the upper stages of 
secondary schools; 

(iii) to instruct officers to complete a further evaluation of travel provision following 
the completion of the courses in 2013; 

(iv)  to request that officers provide details of (1) how many pupils signed up to 
courses, how many pupils completed the courses, and how many pupils passed 
the courses; and (2) the schools that pupils travelled from to attend the courses, 
in the report back to this Committee; and 

(v) to request that elected members be provided with a briefing on the City Campus 
project.  

 
 
 
 
PRIMARY SCHOOL ESTATE FEEDBACK FROM ENGAGEMENT EXERCISE - 
ECS/13/004 
 
11. With reference to article 9 of the minute of meeting of 7 June 2012 the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport which 
advised members as to the extent and content of feedback received during informal 
engagement on the nursery and primary school estate, undertaken between 24 
September 2012 and 7 December 2012.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to note the content of the report; 
(ii) to note that a summary of the points raised in the facilitated discussion groups at 

the engagement events had been placed on the Council website and that copies 
of all submissions are placed in the Members’ Library; 

(iii) to instruct officers to consider the major issues raised when formulating 
proposals on the development of the school estate which would be included in 
the report to the meeting of Education, Culture and Sport Committee on 7 
February 2013; and 

(iv) to request that Head Teachers and parent councils be offered hard copies of the 
responses to consultation. 

 
 
 
 
EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING 
AND MATHEMATICS (STEM) POLICY - ECS/13/007 
 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
31 January 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which presented the new Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics 
(STEM) Development Policy for all staff within the Directorate. By way of background 
the report advised that officers had identified a need to increase the uptake of science 
in primary schools, and to improve the confidence in teachers in the delivery of STEM 
subjects, and it was hoped that by increasing and improving the teaching of the STEM 
subjects in city schools, this would improve the attainment of pupils in the STEM 
subjects and increase the movement into STEM careers, particularly the oil and gas 
industry.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the new policy, and to instruct officers to carry out the necessary work to 
ensure its successful implementation.   
 
 
 
 
ACCREDITATION APPLICATION - REVISION OF ABERDEEN ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUMS COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY - ECS/13/001 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which presented information on the accreditation scheme for museums and art 
galleries in the UK (2011 Standard), and appended, for approval, a Collections 
Development Policy for Aberdeen Art Gallery and museums.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to adopt the Collections Development Policy.  
 
 
 
 
TULLOS POOL - VERBAL REPORT 
 
14. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its meeting of 24 November 2011 the 
Committee heard from the Service Manager (Assets and Finance) who provided an 
update on the current position in relation to Tullos Pool. Members were advised that a 
contract for the works had been awarded in January 2013 and that it was expected that 
the end date would be in autumn of this year.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the update.  
 
 
 
 
SPORTS GRANTS - ECS/13/002 



7 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
31 January 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 
15. With reference to article 14 of the minute of its previous meeting of 22 November 
2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which presented an application for financial assistance from Aberdeen Schools 
Rowing Association. 
 
The Committee resolved 
(i) to award Aberdeen Schools Rowing Association £12,000; and  
(ii) to note the recent successes of Aberdeen Schools Rowing Association being 

named as Local Club of the Year in the Sunday Mail Scottish Sports Awards 
which took place on 6 December 2012 in Glasgow.  

 
 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - ECS/13/003 
 
16. With reference to article 15 of the minute of its previous meeting of 22 November 
2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which provided members with a summary of performance of the Service up to 
December 2012. 
 
The Committee resolved 
(i) to approve the performance report for the period up to December 2012; and  
(ii) to request officers to circulate comparator data (between this Directorate and 

other local authorities comparable Directorates) in relation to absence 
management. 

- JENNIFER LAING, Convener 
 
 
 
 
 


